Preliminary Datasheet 1 5.00
HYS64/72D32000GU / HYS64/72D64020GU
2.5 V 184-pin Unbuffered DDR-I SDRAM Modules
256MB & 512MB Modules
Preliminary Datasheet Rev. 0.9
The HYS64/72D000GU are industry standard 184-pin 8-byte Dual in-line Memory Modules
(DIMMs) organized as 32M × 64 and 64M × 64 for non-parity and 32M x 72 and 64M x 72 for ECC
main memory applications. The memory array is designed with Double Data Rate Synchronous

Reference information available on request.
Example: HYS 72D32000GU-8-A, indicating Rev.A die are used for SDRAM components.
Ordering Information
Type Compliance Code Description SDRAM
Technology
PC266A:
HYS64D32000GU-7 PC266A-20330-B1 one bank 256 MB Reg. DIMM 256 MBit
HYS72D32000GU-7 PC266A-20330-B1 one bank 256 MB Reg. ECC-DIMM 256 Mbit
HYS64D64020GU-7 PC266A-20330-A1 two banks 512 MB Reg. DIMM 256 MBit
HYS72D64020GU-7 PC266A-20330-A1 two banks 512 MB Reg. ECC-DIMM 256 MBit
PC266B:
HYS64D32000GU-7.5 PC266B-25330-B1 one bank 256 MB Reg. DIMM 256 MBit
HYS72D32000GU-7.5 PC266B-25330-B1 one bank 256 MB Reg. ECC-DIMM 256 Mbit
HYS64D64020GU-7.5 PC266B-25330-A1 two banks 512 MB Reg. DIMM 256 MBit
HYS72D64020GU-7.5 PC266B-25330-A1 two banks 512 MB Reg. ECC-DIMM 256 MBit
PC200R:
HYS64D32000GU-8 PC200-20220-B1 one bank 256 MB Reg. DIMM 256 MBit
HYS72D32000GU-8 PC200-20220-B1 one bank 256 MB Reg. ECC-DIMM 256 Mbit
HYS64D64020GU-8 PC200-20220-A1 two banks 512 MB Reg. DIMM 256 MBit
HYS72D64020GU-8 PC200-20220-A1 two banks 512 MB Reg. ECC-DIMM 256 MBit
HYS64/72D32000GU / HYS64/72D64020GU
Unbuffered DDR-I SDRAM-Modules
Preliminary Datasheet 3 5.00
Pin Definitions and Functions
A0 - A12 Address Inputs S0, S1 Chip Selects
BA0, BA1 Bank Selects VDD Power (+ 2.5 V)
DQ0 - DQ63 Data Input/Output VSS Ground
CB0 - CB7 Check Bits (x72 organization only) VDDQ I/O Driver power supply
RAS Row Address Strobe VDDID VDD Indentification flag
CAS Column Address Strobe VREF I/O reference supply
WE Read/Write Input VDDSPD Serial EEPROM power
supply
CKE0 - CKE1 Clock Enable SCL Serial bus clock
DQS0 - DQS8 SDRAM low data strobes SDA Serial bus data line
CLK0 - CLK2, SDRAM clock (positive lines) SA0 - SA2 slave address select
CLK0 - CLK2 SDRAM clock (negative lines) NC no connect
DM0 - DM8
DQS9 - DQS17
SDRAM low data mask/
high data strobes
Address Format
Density Organization Memory
Banks
SDRAMs # of
SDRAMs
# of row/bank/
columns bits
Refresh Period Interval
256 MB 32M x 64 1 32M x 8 8 13/2/10 8k 64 ms 7.8 µs
256 MB 32M x 72 1 32M x 8 9 13/2/10 8k 64 ms 7.8 µs
512 MB 64M × 64 2 32M x 8 16 13/2/10 8k 64 ms 7.8 µs
512 MB 64M × 72 2 32M x 8 18 13/2/10 8k 64 ms 7.8 µs
HYS64/72D32000GU / HYS64/72D64020GU
Unbuffered DDR-I SDRAM-Modules
Preliminary Datasheet 4 5.00
Pin Configuration
Frontside Frontside Backside Backside
PIN# Symbol PIN# Symbol PIN# Symbol PIN# Symbol
1 VREF 48 A0 93 VSS 140 NC / DM8/DQS17
2 DQ0 49 NC / CB2 94 DQ4 141 A10
3 VSS 50 VSS 95 DQ5 142 NC / CB6
4 DQ1 51 NC / CB3 96 VDDQ 143 VDDQ
5 DQS0 52 BA1 97 DM0/DQS9 144 NC / CB7
6 DQ2 KEY 98 DQ6 KEY
7 VDD 53 DQ32 99 DQ7 145 VSS
8 DQ3 54 VDDQ 100 VSS 146 DQ36
9 NC 55 DQ33 101 NC 147 DQ37
10 NC 56 DQS4 102 NC 148 VDD
11 VSS 57 DQ34 103 A13 149 DM4/DQS13
12 DQ8 58 VSS 104 VDDQ 150 DQ38
13 DQ9 59 BA0 105 DQ12 151 DQ39
14 DQS1 60 DQ35 106 DQ13 152 VSS
15 VDDQ 61 DQ40 107 DM1/DQS10 153 DQ44